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Officer Report for Incident 118-18251 

Supplement 
On 09/19/ 18 @ approximately 0340 Hrs . 
Offi cer Herz and I responded to Denny's, 
located on Elmira Rd for a trespass complaint . Upon arr i val, we observed an 
individual later identified as Bonze Anne Rose Blayk. She appeared to be 
suffering from some sort of mental illness. She was blurting out random wo·rds 
and her demeanor was up and down, but mostly confrontational. She made 
reference to us not being real police and the restaurant employees not being 
real employees. 

The employees advised us that this was the second incident with the subject that 
day. They relayed to us that there was an incident on C-Line involving this 
same subject refusing to pay for her meal and leaving the restaurant. IPD 
responded and assisted the restaurant in recovering payment and also issuing a 
trespass warning. 

While I was speaking with employees, Bonze Blayk approached Officer Herz. She 
looked directly at his handgun and asked if it was real. She then reached for 
it, resulting in Officer Herz grabbing her hands. The situation escalated as 
Bonze pulled back and began to swing at Officer Herz. Of fic er Herz took her to 
the ground, where she refused to comply. I deployed my Taser and attempted to 
assist in ga ining control of the subject. She continued to punch Officer Herz 
in the chest/abdomen area. Officer Herz punched her twice in the area of her 
face and the struggle continued . 

. Ul..::imat!ffy she was secured in handcuffs and 8angs EMS was called. There was a 
significant amount of blood on t he floor, most if not all of which came from the 

- s ubj ec t's nose . She was transported to CMC for evaluation. Upon arrival at 
CMC, she continued to display behaviors associated with mental illness, such as 
aggressi ve ness towards ER staff , blurting out words and phrases that don't make 
sense. 

While in the ER we advised the Doctor that we intended to take the subject back 
to IPD for processing if released. After assessing her the ER Doctor advised 
that 80nze had a broken Jaw. He further ind i c ated that he also believed that a 
9.41 form would be appropriate . He further indicated that he intended to sedate 
her due to her confrontational and violent behavior . 

At that point, Officer Herz i ssued Bonze an appearance ticket. 
MHL 9.41 form and provided same to ER staff. 

I completed an 

I later learned that Officer Orsaio had contacted TC Mental Health regarding 
80nze yesterday. During that time several MHL professionals form TC Mental 
Health spoke with Bonze and evaluated her. TC Mental Health Staff advised . 
Officer Orsalo that they did not believe Bonze was a danger to herself or others 

and refused to provide a 9 . 45 order ~~\ LRo~ n 
After informing 8-line of the incid~nt at briefing offl~er Orsalo followed up 
with TC Mental Health. This time t hey provided a 9.45 order requiring 
evaluation. They asked Officer Orsaio to deliver it to the Hospital. 

No o fficers were injured during this altercation. Officer Herz and I went back 
. !:.'2-. .. 0~!'!i'l..s and s poke wi th the s tore manager. S he thanked us for res ponding s o 
quickly . 

I have manually tagged my 8WC video if you are i n terested in reviewi ng it. 
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Officer Report for Incident 118-18251 

'r h~y~ .. ...t:eviewed the video and along with my recollecti o n of the incident, I feel 
" ve-r'y strongly that Officer Herz used an objectively reasonable amount of force 

during this incident. Joly~8 

.. -- - -- . ~ 

.- .---. 

010 

Page 70f9 

09/25118 ' 



r 
( 

Patient chart 53047155 

Inm:53047155 
Service:Bangs ~u1ance, Inc. 

(State ID: 5411 1 
sas.:State StFeet 
unit:950 (Trarsport) 

ShUt: Night 
B!m.Yes, Wit 

'Ins ct 

B cas 
vebe. G~d:lthaca J 

Vebc. Diap. aP8:42.4393'12,-76.509025 
Type of SVo:Scene Unscheduled 

Reeponsa Coda: Send N I e_. Emergen~ (Immediate 
Mode to~: 

No Lights or 
Upgraded to Lights 
ns 

r c r 
Po.ition:Semi-Fowlers 
OUtcome:Treated ~ Transported by EMS 

Ref other TypO:Bar I Res~aurant 
Location:323 Elmir~ Rd 

Ithaca, NV 14850 
United States 

ReqU •• ter:TC 911 I 
Scene Grid:Ithaca 

Rat. CPS:42.4259185,-76.5113826 

I 

I 
I 

La8t Name: Blay~ I'irrt: . Bonze 
AddH88: 1668 Trumansburg ..,B.d 

C1.ty: Itha~ ST/:NY Zip,,:, ] 48 50 
.....--.-. '--- ~ -County: Tompkins I 

Country: United States 
Citizen8hip: United statrs 

Phone: Home: 607-277-5808 

DOB: 05/01/19~ l sSN: 431-88-9647 

Age: 62y Sex: F Weight: 
Height: · -r--

Subsoriber: No 

Billing Information: 

ComPany 
Medicaid (Medicaid) 

I 

I 
I 

2018.10.25 12:07:23 
-04'00' 

Date:sePtemser 19, 201~ 
"Fe'1IIII:ALS 

Crew l:pcimacy Caregiver 
( Gario10, Anthony 

EMT-B (4257861 
erew 2:Driver 

"Harris, Stephanie 
, AEMT-[> (413205) 

• designates an ALS Provider 
Emergent (Immediate 

MOde to Rec:Responsel 
Mode DeDcriptore:No Lights or Sirens 

Moved rrom:Stretcher 
stretchersafe patient handling. 

Pw:po .. : 

Receivinq:Hospital 
Cayuga Medical Center 
Emergency Department 
Hospital (General) 
101 Dates Drive 
Ithaca, NY 14850-1342 
6().7-274-4011 

Page 1 of3 

DeBt. Crid:Cayuga Medical Center 
DeBt. aPS:42.4685200,-76.5379200 

Ree. RN:Rebecca Cunningham, RN 
Destination BasiB:Closest Facility 

DeBt. aa.iB eoaent:Room 10 

Odometer 

Lcl Miles: 3. 9 

Times 

Dispatch: 04:00 
BnRout.: 04:02 

At Raf: 04:06 
At Patient: 04: 07 
Leave ~: 04: 16 

At Reo: 04:24 
'l'rane~er ~ Deat: 04 :27 

~~::::::::::~::::::::~:~:::labl:::e:::O:4=:~4~J~ , 
Consent Signed: Yes 

PCB I Meclioal Neoesai ty Signed: No 

Primary Method of! Payment: Medicaid 

Scene Information 

Description: Arrived to 'find patient lying prone on floor of restaurant with hands 
restrained behind back, /accompanied by law enforcement. 
Fi.rat Agency Unit on Scene?: Yes 
Patient Belongings: pat~ent's purse was placed on head of stretcher on scene and left 
with patient at hospital in room 10 after transfer of care. 
Othel:' Agenoies: Law L4W Bnf!orcement HUmber: Ithaca PD 

\ Chief! C OJDDlaint ' CC~orv: ~orrhaaa/Lacarationt\ 

Epistaxis - I 
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Patient chart 53041155 Page 2 of3 

Chief COmplaint (Category: Hemorrhage/Lacaration) 

Du~at1on: 10 Minu1es 
AnatOlll.io Location: Head 

ALa Ass •• aent: Not ReqUired 

I :History of Present Illnesia 
950 dispatched priority SEND N by TC 911 for a 40 year old female bleeding from the 
nose. Ithaca PO on scene a~ised 950 to upgrade response due t o ~nset of difficulty 
~reathing. 950 responded i ediately without use of lights and sirens, and arrived to 
find a 62 year ol~ ' female lying prone on floor of restaurant with her hands restrained 
Ibehind ner oack, accompan~1~ by Ithaca PD. Initial BLS Assessment: Patient was alert a '19. 
i2riented to person, place and ' t Jini! . Patiene-l'resentea witn a pat-ent ana self-ma~nta~ned 
airway, as eV.U~II~ea by her ability to speak in complete sentences. Patient was 
breathing non-labored on r~om air, with brief spells of hyperventilation. Patient 
tpresented with good cardio ,ascular function, as evidenced by brisk capillary refilL 
Patient presented with obvious bleeding from the nose, though not active at time of 
assessment. Patient was able to sit and move to standing position, and was escorted to 
stretcher by law enforceme t. Patient was secured to stretcher with safety belts. 
!ongoing BLS Assessment: IPD 126 advised EMS that J2.atient was combat-h, .... -"lnti toh,," 126 
puncnea patient in the nos¢ durinq aJ. ~ca :J..cm.. Pat~ent was uncooperative with EMS 
assessment, DUt reported paTn in the area of her nose. Patient experienced brief spells 
of hyperventilation. Patient denied difficulty breathing, stating that was just how she 
breathes. Vital signs werelattempted. Patient was transported BLS to CHe, with report 
given to facility during t ansport. Patient was moved to room 10 via stretcher, and 
moved to hospital bed via l~~person blanket lift. Care transferred to RN Rebecca 
Cunningham following a bri f verbal report. 950 returned in service. 

Medical History Current Medications Allergies 
Unknown 

I 
iNone - Reported By Patient Unknown 

Obtained From: Patient 
~ergency Info Form: No I 

i Neurological Exam 

Laval. of Loss of Consciousness: Glasgow Coma Scale 
Consciousness: Alfrt No 

J: V M Tot Chemically Paralyzed: No 

p~tient was alert and orlentea to person, 1 lnt: 4 5 6 C> 15 
Nauro COIDIII8IltS: 

place, and time. Qual: Legitimate 

Mental Pre.ent: ortented-person, Oriented-Place, values wlo 
interventions Or , ented-Time ...- such as 

I 
intubation 
and sedation 

Motor COIIImants: Patient was able to sit and stand without 
assistance, 

Sensory COIIIIIUUlt.: pati;nt did not complain of sensory 
defi it, 

Airway I Respiratory 

Status: Patent I Effort: 
Performed By: Patient I Comments: 

Ou~: Uncha~ed -, Comman~s: Patient pr~sented with a , 
patent andl self-maintained 
airway, as evidenced by her 
ability tO

I 
speak in complete 

sentences 1 
I Cardiovascular 

JVD: Not Appreciated 

Edema: Not Appreciated 
Icap, 

t 

i 

Refill: Brisk 

Normal 
Patient was breathing non-labored 
on room air, with brief spells of 
hyperventilation. 
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Patient chart 53047155 Page 3 of3 

I Cardiovascular 
Comments: Patient presente~ with good cardiovascular function as evidenced by brisk 
capillary refill. Patient presented with obvious bleeding from the nose, wQich had 
stopped prior to arrival of, EMS on scene. 

Injury Details 

I Reason for Bncounter: Injury/Trauma 

I Trauma Center Criteria: - Not Applicable 
Drug/Alcohol Incticators Present: Not Known 

AlIsesamant 

I Intentional: No 

I 

I 

I 
I 

lfprk Related: No 

{ Injury cause: Fight, Brawl, 

T Mechanism: Assault - Equipmen~: Not Applicable 

Risk Factors Present: Not Applicable 

Initial Physical Findings 

with warm, pink, and dry skin. 

Tenderness 

RaJU.t ] 
~ 

Skin Findings: Patient presented 

race : Bleeding Controlled ) Pain, 

Face r~ndings: Patient pr~sented with pain, tenderness, and bleeding from the nose. 

~ 
,I IlIIpression / Diagnosis 

Symptoms: Bleeding 1 
Xmpreasion: Bleeding/He~rrhage 
In~tial Patient Acuity: Lwer Acuity (Green) -

I Activity 
Tl1118 B . R. I B.P . RA 88021 Reap IUlvthlll GCS tCG Method Prtc:l CRlfo 

.!~~~ IMethOdl I I IIRe8P Effortl I GCS Qual I 
Ac:t.1on C_nt. I 

04120 
I 

18 4/5/6 Rout.1ne n 
"oraa]. Leq1 tiJIa to val w. v / 0 

I 
lntorvent.1ona ouch 80 

i.ntuba t.1on IUId 
sedat.1on 

Vital slqns were asseSSed f Unable to assess blood pre9Nure and pulse due to patient belnq restrained 
and uncooperative. 

* Assessment made by 

1 

-:-;' 

I I 
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State of New York 
City Court: City of Ithaca 

The People of the State of,New Yark 

vs. 

Bonze Anne Rose Blayk 

Crime date: 
Arrest date: 

09/19/2018 
09/19/2018 

: Defendant 

People's Response To Defendant's 
Omnibus Motions 

• 

~- \~~ , -\'\ ~ 
CR-3865-18 
PA Pile 18-239], 

Top charge: § PL 195.05 OOA M 2 Obstruct Governmental Administration-2nd Degree 

The People respond to defendant' s pre-trial motions dated May 28, 2019 and filed May 

31,2019, as follows: 

Summary of Facts 

On ar about September 19,2018 at about 03 :57 a.m. , while located at Denny's, 323 

Elmira Road, in the City of Ithaca, County of Tompkins, State of New York, the defendant did 

physically resist being escorted from the premises when asked to leave by Officer Herz, a 

uniformed member of the City of Ithaca Police Department. The defendant did intentionally 

obstruct, impair and pervert this administration of law by reaching towards the holstered duty 

pistol of the officer, pulled away from the officer, took a boxing stance and began to physically 

fight with the uniformed officers on the scene. The defendant did fail to follow commands of the 

uniformed officers, did attempt to punch one officer, did attempt to grab at one officer's 

holstered pistol and did kick, flail her arms, and physically resist being placed in handcuffs. 

1 



Motion to Dismiss 

is no compelling factor, consideration or circumstance clearly demonstrating that the continued 

prosecution of defendant would constitute an injustice. Further, defendant fails to address any of • --
the factors laid out in c.P.L. § 170.40 that the court must consider in determining whether a 

(,~~,c\t.rd\-.J\~ \1\'-" ~ e~ -t.h~J\Jt)c,.E-.. 
compelling factor exists that would warrant a dismissal in the interest of justice. At best, the 

defendant mentions misconduct by the officers as a factor. The People will address that factor 

and other applicable factors below. 

a) The seriousness and circumstances of the offense 

1. Defendant was charged with one count of Obstructing Governmental 

Administration in the Second Degree in violation of Penal Law § 195.05, one 

count of Resisting Arrest in violation of Penal Law § 205.30 and count of 

Trespass in violation of Penal Law 140.05. 

11. The circumstances surrounding these crimes are extreme. The officers 

responded to a call from Denny's employees stating that there was a 

~ ~~_s!i~.DJ~e-pa.twn that left Denny 's without payi~ earlier in the day. Upon the 

- 10 ';.~a t..4\~lit. V' 
patron 's return to pay after police officers requested it, th.s patron was advis~d 

f ~l5t by the mana~r not to return . • That patron had returned to Denny's just hours 

later and was screaming and opening silverware in the dining area. Upon -
arrival, the officers engaged in conversation with the defendant telling 

defendant to leave in an attempt to have the defendant exit the premises 

~~\..~ vollmtarily, but attempts ,;ere unsucce~e~l. The officers then attempted to 

2 



escort the defendant out of Denny's at which point the defendant turned facing 

the officer and leaned in towards the officer's holstered gun while reachin~ for ~(.,~ 

it. The officer, to maintain safety, then took ahold of both of the defendant's Yo\ \1f'tK'r - ) 

wrists to advise the defendant not to do that. The defendant began to pull 

away violently in an effort to release the officer's grip and grew more violent - --
~~ with attempts to punch, kick and fight the officers. A struggle ensued where 

~ ~ \.lA.. ~c£..\) ~"f 
J '" in the defendant had to be secured with force on the ground. The defendant 

received medical attention and emergency mental health treatment. 

b) Evidence of Guilt 

1. Evidence of guilt is strong. The evidence against defendant includes, but is 

not limited to, the following: 

1. Body Worn Camera from two officers showing the defendant reaching 
toward Officer Herz' holstered pistol, the defendant being 
uncooperative, resisting the officer escort to exit the premises, and 
attempting to fight, punch and kick the officers. 

II: Voluntary statement of Gabriel Gueder dated September 19,2018, 
who witnessed the altercation and the defendant's resistance and 
obstruction. 

111. Voluntary statement of Jessica Smith dated September 19,2018, who 
witnessed the altercation and the defendant's resistance and 
obstruction. 
Officer Herz, the complainant, and Officer Joly having direct 
knowledge of the incident. 

c) History, character and condition of the defendant 

1. The People assert that the defendant has a history ofmept£l.l illpe SS leading to 

... 

\!E.controllable and disruptive behayip r as well as a criminal history indicating "2.. 
• 

violent tendencies and delusional tendencjes . -
d) Exceptionally serious misconduct of law enforcement personnel 

3 
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1. 

11. 

The defendant seems to address this factor in her motion papers, however, -
fails to provide any basi.£. to support the notion that the actions or conduct of 
~ .... 

the officers ri~e to the level of exceptionally serious misconduct. 
~~~~ tI~ (.'\. \ ~S~tlL..L~' t..$ - ? r. P OAo~~ 

In fat(, tlie officers involved responded appropriately to the defendant's 

erratic, non-compliant and violent behavior. Upon arrival the officers were 

cordial and made conversation with the defendant. They discussed the 

situation with the defendant and still t!.;e defendant refused to leave c1aimiug 

discrimination. The officers then attempted to escort the defendant out of the 
• 

building at which point the defendant took actions that led to the officer to 

secure defendant's wrist. It was at that point that the defendant began to yell, 

fight, hit and kick at officers and in response officers took measures to secure 

the situation. 

e) The purpose and effect of imposing authorized sentence 

1. Authorized sentences in 'crimes seek to achieve retribution, deterrence and ------ - -
rehabilitation. Those goals fit squarely within the circumstances of this case. -
Due to the pumerous interactio~ the defendant has had with law enforcement 

overall ,gnce 20 l ~ as well as the defendant's g.attQ:,n of disruptio;; in th.> 'FAL5£­
community it appears that the defendant is in need of some form of court 
• • 

ordered guidelines, supervision or mental health treatment. At the very least, 

the People see a sentence in this case as an attempt at rehabilitatiol} for the 2--
defendant. 

f) The impact of dismissal on the safety and welfare of the community 

4 
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(' 

1. The People assert that an outright dismissal of the charges herein would put 

the safety and welfare of the community at risk as it would allow the 

defendant to continue her pattern of disruptive, yj.oJe.:;t, and erratic beha~r. rl>t~ 

11. The People fear that a dismissal would leave open the possibility that the 
~ 

defendant is a danger to herself or ~s. ~ 001 - t D ' ~ ~b Q (y ~l1C ~ .,. 
g) The impact of dismissal upon the confidence of the public in the criminal justice 

system 

1. The People assert that a dismissal of the charges herein would greatly weaken 
... Wi 4 

the public's confidence in the crjm inal..J.ustic€Hl~. The public need to -
know that if they feel~ene4lthat police officers can take..eroportional §!p.d 

reasonable means to ensure the safety of the public. This includes providing . 

sanctions that seek to reduce re,Eeat offe~e and provide an incentive to deter 

V ocial disobedienc~d, encourage mental wellness and recovery. 

In light of the above reasons, the People respectfully request that the defendant's motion 

to dismiss be denied. 

Statement of Readiness 

Pursuant to CPL 30.30(1), the People are ready for trial. 

Dated: June 28, 2019 

5 

Matthew Van Bouten 
District Attorney Tompkins County 
320 N. Tioga Street 
Ithaca, New York 14850 
(607) 274-5461 


